

CV-24-13

IN THE ARKANSAS SUPREME COURT

CONRAD REYNOLDS and ARKANSAS
VOTER INTEGRITY INITIATIVE, INC.,
individually and on behalf of RESTORE
ELECTION INTEGRITY ARKANSAS, a
ballot question committee

PETITIONERS

vs.

JOHN THURSTON, in his official capacity as
SECRETARY OF STATE, and the STATE
BOARD OF ELECTION COMMISSIONERS

RESPONDENTS

AN ORIGINAL ACTION

REPLY BRIEF OF THE PETITIONERS

Clinton W. Lancaster (2011179)
LANCASTER LAW FIRM, PLLC
P.O. Box 1295
Benton, AR 72018
P: (501) 776-2224
F: (501) 778-6186
E: clint@thelancasterlawfirm.com

LLF NO.: 03374

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....2

Points in Reply.....2

Table of Authorities.....2

Argument.....4

Conclusion.....12

Certificate of Service.....14

Certificate of Compliance.....14

POINTS IN REPLY

I. The State Mischaracterizes the Nature of This Case.....4

II. This Court Has Original Jurisdiction.....6

III. The Petition States a Claim.....8

IV. This Court Should Grant the Petitioners Relief on the Merits.....10

V. Floors, Ceilings, Signatures, Counties, and *“It depends on what the meaning of the word ‘is’ is.”*¹.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

¹Clinton, William J., *Grand Jury Testimony Part 4 from the Starr Referral*, available online at https://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-srv/politics/special/clinton/stories/bctest_092198_4.htm

<i>Am. Party of Ark. v. Brandon</i> , 253 Ark. 123, 484 S.W.2d 881 (1972).....	9
<i>Armstrong v. Thurston (Armstrong I)</i> , 2022 Ark. 154 (per curiam).....	7
<i>Armstrong v. Thurston (Armstrong II)</i> , 2022 Ark. 167, 652 S.W.3d 167 (2022).....	7, 10, 11
<i>City of Fayetteville v. Washington County</i> , 369 Ark. 455, 472, 255 S.W.3d 844, 856 (2007).....	7
<i>Fort Smith Sch. Dist. v. Beebe</i> , 2009 Ark. 333, 8–9, 322 S.W.3d 1, 6 (2009).....	7
<i>Miller Cnty. v. Beasley</i> , 203 Ark. 370, 156 S.W.2d 791, 793 (1941).....	6, 12
<i>Stilley v. Priest</i> , Ark. 329, 335, 16 S.W.3d 251, 255 (2000).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Stiritz v. Martin</i> , 2018 Ark. 281, at 4, 556 S.W.3d 523, 527.....	10
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 9 Ark. 270, 270 (1849).....	4, 7
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 316 Ark. 251, 872 S.W.2d 349 (1994).....	7
<i>Ward v. Priest</i> , 350 Ark. 345, 353, 86 S.W.3d 884, 887 (2002).....	5, 6, 7

Statutes and Court Rules

Ark. Const. Art. 5, § 1.....	4, 5
Ark. Const. Amend. 80.....	4, 7

Miscellaneous

Ark. Att’y Gen. Op. 2023-132.....	11
Ark. Att’y Gen. Op. 2023-133.....	11
